
 

 

 

 
 
 

DOWNHAM ASSEMBLY 
 

 

Date: THURSDAY, 8 NOVEMBER 2012 at 7.00 pm 

 

St Luke’s Church  

Northover  

Downham 

BR1 5JR 

Enquiries to:    Jason Fleming 
Telephone:       020 8314 3253 (direct line) 
 
MEMBERS 
 

 

Councillor Duwayne Brooks  (LD) 
Councillor Jenni Clutten  (LD) 
Councillor Julia Fletcher  (LD) 

 
 

  

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No.s 

1. Introductions 
 

 

2. Meet the project providers 
 

1 - 12 

3. Hand in the voting cards 
 

 

4. Food and networking 
 

 

5. Results and close 
 

13 - 15 

6. Co-ordinating Group Minutes 
 

16 - 18 

   



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Downham Assembly   
     Voting Event 

 
              Thursday 8 November 2012, 7.00pm – 9.00pm 
              St Luke’s Church   
              Northover, Downham, BR1 5JR  
 
 

              Agenda & Project  
 
 
              Booklet  
 
 
               1 . Introduction   Cllr Julia Fletcher Chair  

         Downham assembly  7.00pm 
 
 
 
 
                2. Meet the project providers   7.10pm 
 
 
 
 
                3. Hand in the voting cards   8:15pm 
 
 
 
 
                4. Food & Networking    8:20pm 
 
 
 
 
                5. Results & Close    8:50pm 

DOWNHAM 
REMEMBRANCE 
SERVICE 
 

Two Minutes Silence 

pause to remember 
 
11am Friday 9 November Downham War Memorial, 

 
Corner of Downham Way and Bromley 
Road 
 
In attendance will be Heidi Alexander MP, Cllr Julia Fletcher, 
Conon John Kavanagh Good Sheppard, Father Stuart Leck St 
Barnabas Church, young people from Bonus Pastor Catholic 
College, Good Sheppard School, St Johns School and other 
Downham schools.  
 
On Sunday 11 November community Remembrance service 
will be held at Lewisham War Memorial and locally at St 
Barnabas Church. 

 
 

Downham Christmas Festival 
 

Second Saturday in December 
2012 @ the Downham Health & 
Leisure Centre 11am – 4pm 

A
genda Item


[...]
 weeks at four courts: £31.00 X 10 weeks = 
 

£310 

5   

Total Project Expenditure £2,140 

Assembly Fund requirement £1,990 
  

Total Project Income £2,140 
 

 

Still another 10 
projects to 
meet, please 
try and visit 
each of the 

stalls here and 
talk with the 

project 
providers. 

P
age 12



Downham Assembly Fund 2012/13  £18,750 
 
This year the coordinating group decided to ring fence some of the 
assembly fund to ensure that we had a broad range of projects and for 
differing amounts of money.  
 
First we made a decision that £2k would be ring fenced for four brand 
new, first time projects for £500 or less. People were asked to vote for 
their favourite project in order of preference 1 through to 4. 1 being their 
favourite 4 being their least favourite. This was done on a points basis, 
1st = 4 points, 2nd = 3 point, 3rd = 2 points and 4th = 1 point.   This brought 
the total funding available down to £16,750  
 
We then decided to cap two project at £4k with the remaining projects 
capped at £2k. This meant that once we had the highest votes for two 
projects over £2k and under £4k we would look for the remaining project 
for £2k and under who had received the most votes.  

 

Voting results  
 
Winning project for the three groups listed below: 
 
Projects for £500 or less 
 
Position Project  Project number Score  cost 

1st place 
 

Downham Youth Football 
Club Project for Under 11s 

21 134 
points 

£500 

2nd place 
 

Sugar Plum Handmade 
Crafts Family Learning 
Workshop 

17 109 
points 

£500 

3rd place Educational and 
Motivational Project 

20 97 points £500 

4th place 
 

Keep fit classes for senior 
citizens 

19 91 points £460 

 
Over £2,000 projects capped at £4,000 
 

Position Project  Project number Score  cost 

1st place 
 

REAP 6 35 votes £2,940 

2nd place 
 

Easy meals for one or 
more… 

12 28 votes £3,992 

 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 13



Projects £2,000 and below  
 
Position Project  Project number Score  cost 

1st place Downham Choir  4 34 votes  £1,890 

2nd place Business Start-Up Course 
for Parents/Carers  

10 31 votes £1,546 

3rd place Women Mean Business – 
be your own boss! 

8 27 votes £1,200 

Joint 
4th place 

Aquatic Youth Club 1 24 votes £1,346 

Joint  
4th place 

Meadows Youth Club 15 24 votes £2,000 

5th place HAKA SC Badminton Club 11 16 votes £1,876 

  
Projects who did not receive funding listed below:  
 
Projects for £500 or less 
 
Position Project  Project number Score  cost 

Joint 5th 
place 
 

YUMMY EXPLOERS  16 89 points £493.40p 

Joint 5th 
place 
 

Computer Club 18 89 points £250 

 
Over £2,000 projects capped at £4,000 
 
Position Project  Project number Score  cost 

3rd place 
 

Martial Mentors 9 26 votes £2,570 

4th place 
 

Snow marshals pilot 
project 

13 23 votes £2,500 

5th place Stretch & Relax with lunch 
at Downham 

3 19 votes £3,956 

6th place A 10 week course for 
women who feel they have 
no confidence with 
numbers 

7 16 votes £2,900 

7th place Nifty 60’s 14 14 votes £3,967 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



Projects £2,000 and below  
 
Position Project  Project number Score  cost 

6th place 
 

Zumbatomic for Children 2 15 votes £1992.80p 

7th place 
 

Free golf lessons at 
Beckenham Place park 
golf club 

5 9 votes £2,000 

 
 

Page 15



 Downham Assembly  
Coordinating Group Meeting 

18 October 2012  
HAKA sports complex,   

Meeting minutes  
 
Chair: Jason Fleming 
 
Minutes: Jason Fleming  
 
Attendees: Cllr Duwayne Brooks, Gail Nicholas, Sue Ringshall, 
Colleen Etheridge, Fiona Calder, Joe Cobham,    
 
Apologies: Cllr Julia Fletcher, Cllr Jenni Clutten, Sue Court & 
Richard Holland   
    

Agenda Points Action Points  

 
1. Scrutiny meeting  
 
Jason welcomed everyone to the meeting and said 
that as with the previous year the coordinating group 
will look to offer support and advice to the applicants 
though questions, comments and suggestions for 
them to consider. This information will then b
[...]
s the format 
of the meeting in detail. 
 
The group had agreed to follow what was delivered last 
year as it worked well with similar numbers but the actual 
details of the meeting were not discussed. 
 
Jason asked the group if they would be happy for him to 
send through details as to how the event would run and 
for the co-group to provide any further suggestions or 
comments.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
AP2. Jason to provide 
details for the meeting and 
for the group to response 
with any further ideas or 
suggestions. 
 
 

Page 17



 

4. Publicity 
 
Again time was limited to discuss the publicity. The 
group took a look at the door to door letter, which 
included information on the Remembrance Service and 
the Downham Celebrates Christmas Festival, as well as 
the posters and leaflets. The group approved them all. 
Joe asked if information on the DCEG (Downham 
Community Engagement Group) could be included within 
the door to door letter. Information to be forwarded to 
Jason 
 
The group had agreed to change the picture on the front 
of the door to door letter to the venue if at all possible. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
AP3. Joe to forward Jason 
info on the DCEG to be 
included within the door to 
door letter. 
 

 
5. AOB 
 
The group had agreed to continue further discussions on 
the format of the evening and what it will include via 
email as the time only allowed for the discussion of each 
of the 2012/13 Assembly Fund proposals.  
 
The meeting was brought to a close. 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 18


	Agenda
	2 Meet the project providers
	5 Results and close
	6 Co-ordinating Group Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE DOWNHAM ASSEMBLY 
Thursday, 8 November 2012 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Julia Fletcher (Chair) 
 
ALSO PRESENT:    
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jenni Clutten 
 
 
1. Introductions 

 
Cllr Julia Fletcher thanked everyone for coming along and said that she was 
pleased to see such a good mix of projects for the assembly to consider. 
The assembly was encouraged to visit each of the stalls and providers and 
have a chat about what it is that they are looking to deliver.  
 

2. Meet the project providers 
 
The assembly was asked to vote for their top five projects by simply ticking 
the box next to the project they would like to vote for. 
 
The second page contained the second section where people were asked to 
rank in order of preference their top 4 projects for £500 or less. 1 being their 
favourite and 4 being their least favourite. 
 
Finally the assembly was asked to choose one of the £500 or less projects to 
follow from start to finish. This entails the project attending each future 
assembly to provide updates on their project and gives a chance for the 
assembly to offer some help and support on the development or delivery of 
the project. 
 

3. Hand in the voting cards 
 

4. Food and networking 
 
The Downham Family Choir performed for the assembly while people had 
some refreshments. There were then some community updates from the 
Downham Community Engagement Group on it’s funding launch. For more 
information go to the following website:  
 
www.downhamceg2.co.uk 
 
The Downham Family Choir also gave information on how you can get 
involved in the choir. For more information please contact Hannah Annan on 
the following email address:  
 
original_ladyt@yahoo.com  
There was then chance for the assembly and project providers to network 
and meet new people.  
 
 



 

 

 

2 

5. Results and close 
 
An announcement was made that to make sure that the results were 
checked and correct they would be given to the project providers on Friday 9 
November 2012. 
 
The results and overview of the meeting will look to be uploaded onto the 
Downham webpage on Tuesday 13 November 2012. 
 
 


